AP54RHC804
Radiation-Hardened 8-Channel Level Translator
with cold sparing
1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AP54RHC804 is a radiation-hardened by design
8-channel level translator with 3-state outputs. It
delivers high resiliency to single-event e�ects (SEE)
and to a total ionizing dose (TID) to 30 krad (Si).

loss. The redundant output stage also features a high
drive capability with low static power loss.
Ordering information may be found in Table 10 on
Page 18. A Geosynchronous Earth Orbit (GEO) variant
with 300 krad (Si) TID assurance is also available in the
AF54RHC804.
1.1 DEVICE INFORMATION
PART NUMBER GRADE Package
AP54RHC804ANT A-Grade Flight
(LEO) TSSOP-20
Plastic
mass
74 mg
AP54RHC804BNT B-Grade Flight
(LEO)
AP54RHC804CNT C-Grade Flight
(LEO)
AP54RHC804ENT E-Grade
(Evaluation)
1.2 APPLICATIONS
• Voltage level translation
• LVCMOS FPGA I/O level translation
• Telemetry data interfacing
• Multi-voltage system level interfacing
• Sensor integration
• Bi-directional level shifting
1.3 FEATURES
• SEL immune to LET of 75 MeV-cm2/mg
• 1.4 V to 5.5 V operation
• Inputs tolerant up to 5.5 V at any VCCA
• Provides logic-level translation to VCCY
• Cold sparing Inputs and Outputs
• TID RLAT 30 krad (Si) at 5.5 V
• Operating temperature range -55 °C to +125 °C
• Meets NASA’s ASTM E595 outgassing specification
• Moisture sensitivity level 1 (unlimited)
12 Y8A8
9
13 Y7A7 8
14 Y6A6 7
15 Y5A5 6
16
Y4A4
5
17 Y3A3 4
18
Y2A2
3
19
Y1A1 2
OE
11
1
VCCA
20
VCCY
10
GND
Figure 1: AP54RHC804 Logic Diagram
COPYRIGHT 2026 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-030-C00 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2026-05-28
1 / 19

14 Two-Path Cold-Sparing Configuration . . . 16
15 Package Mechanical Drawing . . . . . . . . 17
16 Part Number Decoder . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
2 ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
ESD Electrostatic Discharge
POR Power On Reset
RHA Radiation Hardness Assurance
SEE Single Event E�ects
SEL Single Event Latchup
SET Single Event Transient
TID Total Ionizing Dose
TMR Triple Modular Redundancy
CDM Charged-device Model
HBM Human-body Model
COPYRIGHT 2026 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-030-C00 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2026-05-28
2 / 19
AP54RHC804
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level Translator
with cold sparing
3 LOGIC DATA
The AP54RHC804 truth table is found in Table 1. H indicates HIGH logic level, L indicates LOW logic level, X
indicates DON’T CARE and Z indicates HIGH-Z (TRI-STATE). Subscript n reflects one of the eight bu�ers in the
device (1 to 8).
Table 1: AP54RHC804 Device Truth Table
Inputs Output
OE An Yn
L L L
L H H
H X Z
COPYRIGHT 2026 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-030-C00 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2026-05-28
3 / 19
AP54RHC804
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level Translator
with cold sparing
4 PIN CONFIGURATION
20
19

Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level Translator
with cold sparing
10 ORDERING INFORMATION
Example part numbers for the AP54RHC804 are listed in Table 10. The full list of options for this part can be
found in Figure 16. For a detailed description of product grades, please refer to Product Grades and Quality Flows
document. Please contact Apogee Semiconductor sales at sales@apogeesemi.com for further information on
sampling, lead time and purchasing on specific part numbers.
Table 10: AP54RHC804 Ordering Information
DEVICE DESCRIPTION PACK-
AGING PACKAGE LEAD
FINISH STATUS
AP54RHC804ANT-R Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level
Translator, A-Grade Flight (LEO) Reel TSSOP-20 NiPdAu Available
AP54RHC804BNT-R Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level
Translator, B-Grade Flight (LEO) Reel TSSOP-20 NiPdAu Available
AP54RHC804CNT-R Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level
Translator, C-Grade Flight (LEO) Reel TSSOP-20 NiPdAu Available
AP54RHC804ENT-R 8-Channel Level Translator
E-Grade (for evalulation only) Reel TSSOP-20 NiPdAu Available
A P 54 RHC n A  T - R
Apogee Semiconductor
Logic Family

Packaging
N
Figure 16: Part Number Decoder
1. RHA Designation
P 30 krad (Si)
F 300 krad (Si)
2. Part Number
_ 804 (8-Channel Level Translator)
3. Pedigree
A -55 to +125 °C (Burn-in)
B -55 to +125 °C (No burn-in)
C 25 °C (No burn-in)
E 25 °C Functional Test Only (Evaluation)
4. Lead Finish
N Nickel-Palladium-Gold (NiPdAu)
5. Package
T 20-pin Thin Shrink Small Outline Package
(TSSOP)
6. Packaging
R Tape and Reel(1)
(1) Contact us for custom reel quantities. Orders less than full reel quantities may be shipped as cut tape.
COPYRIGHT 2026 APOGEE SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
DOC ID: 601-000-030-C00 (SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FEEDBACK)
REVISED: 2026-05-28
18 / 19
AP54RHC804
DATASHEET
Rad-Hard 8-Channel Level Translator
with cold sparing
11 REVISION HISTORY
REVISION DESCRIPTION DATE
C00 Initial release 2026-May-28
For the latest version of this document, please visit https://www.apogeesemi.com.
12 LEGAL
All product, product specifications and data are subject to change without notice.
Apogee Semiconductor provides technical data (such as datasheets), design resources (including reference designs), relia-